
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

VALLEY CAMP COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
SHIRLEY DOBRZYNSKI, O/B/O, EDWARD DOBRZYNSKI,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES

Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JONATHAN P. ROLFE

Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2117

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director,
Office of Workers'
Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
COMBINED STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
A. Elements of entitlement.....	4
B. Modification.....	5
C. Prior proceedings.....	7
D. The current proceeding.....	8
1. The ALJ finds modification proper.....	9
2. The ALJ uses the preamble as part of her evaluation of the medical opinions.....	10
3. The Board’s affirmance.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT:	
A. Modification was proper.....	14
1. Standard of review.....	14
2. The ALJ committed no abuse of discretion -- the <i>Sharpe</i> factors overwhelmingly favor modification.....	14
B. A factfinder may consider the preamble to DOL's implementing regulations in evaluating the evidence.....	19
1. Standard of review.....	19
2. The ALJ properly referred to the preamble in assessing the credibility of the medical opinions.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	24
<i>Consol. Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Dobrzynski v. Valley Camp Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 06-0364 BLA (January 30, 2007) (unpub.).....	8
<i>Doss v. Director, OWCP</i> , 53 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Ethel Groves v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 10-0592 BLA (DOL Ben. Rev. Bd. 2011).....	24
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Gulf & W. Indus. v. Ling</i> , 176 F.3d 226 (4th Cir.1999).....	4
<i>Helen Mining Co. v. Director OWCP</i> , 650 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	24
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004).....	22,25
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22

<i>O’Keeffe v. Aerojet-General Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 254 (1971).....	17
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	25
<i>Richardson v. Director, OWCP</i> , 94 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Sharpe v. Director, OWCP</i> , 495 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2007).....	3,6,8,9,11,12,14,15,17
<i>Underwood v. Elkay Mining, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 946 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Verderane v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1985).....	17,18
<i>Wilson v. Benefits Review Board</i> , 748 F.2d 198 (4th Cir.1984).....	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	25
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 312 F.3d 332 (7th Cir.2002).....	16,17

Statutes:

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944.....	1
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	6
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 19, 33 U.S.C. § 919.....	6

Section 19(d), 33 U.S.C. § 919(d).....	2
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	2
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	2,3
Section 22, 33 U.S.C. § 922.....	18

Regulations:

20 C.F.R. § 725.2(c).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201.....	4,5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	4,22
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b).....	5,22
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c).....	5,22
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(16).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.310 (2000).....	9,14

Miscellaneous:

62 Fed. Reg. 3338 (January 22, 1997).....	23
62 Fed. Reg. 3343 (January 22, 1997).....	23
65 Fed. Reg. 79937 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	22
65 Fed. Reg. 79938 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	5,22
65 Fed. Reg. 79939 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	5,22,23
65 Fed. Reg. 79940 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	5,22,23
65 Fed. Reg. 79941 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	5,22,23,24
65 Fed. Reg. 79942 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	5,22
65 Fed. Reg. 79943 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	5,22,23
65 Fed. Reg. 79944 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	5,22
65 Fed. Reg. 79945 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	22
